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CONSTRUCTION OF BRIDGES AND ROADS IN
MADHYA PRADESH

*1575. Shri K. C. Sodhia: Will the
.'\tm'nster of Tramsport be pleased to state:

(a) whether any new bridgeg or roads are going to be constructed in Madhya Pradesh by the Central Goverr&ment during the next three years;
an

(b) whether the Central Governmient have received any representation in this connection?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
Yes. A statement containing a list of such works is placed on the Table of
%’le Hclnise. [See Appendix X, annexure

0. 11.

(b) Only one representation has received, from a Member of

Parliament which is at present under examination.

Shri K. C. Sodhia: In the statement under serial No. 9, there are 4 hridges to be constructed. Now, has the construction of any of them begun or is likely to begin during this year?

Shri gesan: Regarding the progress of each work, listed, I should like to have definite notice.

Shri N. M. Lingam: May I know,
Sir, if the works are financed from the Central Road Fund or from any other source?

Shri Alagesan: They are financed from Central Revenues,

Shri K. G. Deshmukh: May I know, Sir, the expenditure which will be incurred on these works during th. year?

Shri Alagesan: 135 lakhs.

Shri K. G. Deshmukh: Is the State Government contributing something towards it?

Shri Alagesan: No, Sir.
PADDY AND WHEAT GROWN BY Krishi-Pandit

*1576. Shri Jhulan Sinha: (a) Wil the Minister of Food and Agriculture be plcased to stute the quantity of paddy and wheat grown by the Krishi-Pandits to whom prizes were last given?

(b) How does that quantity compare with the quantity of paddy grown by the Japanese method and that of wheat grown by the W. S.
American method?
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The of Agriculture (Dr. P.
5. Deshmukh): (a) The yields of paddy and wheat of the Krishi Pandits:
for 1951-52 were:—

1. Paddy 11,202 lbs. (dry)per acre
2. Wheat 5,891 1bs. ron

(b) In experiments conducted at the Agricultural School Farm at Kos-
bad, Bombay, an yield of over 6,000
1bs. of paddy per acre was obtained.
It is not known what the abbreyiation '‘W.S." stands for. It is, therefore, not ossible to say if this method of grow-Ing wheat is practised in India.

. Shri Jhulan Sinha: May I know, Sir, in view of the large quantity of paddy grown under the Indian method, what is the charm in adopting methods of foreign countries?

Dr. P. §. Deshmukh: Sir, my {riend is quite wrong in thinking that we have been getting, on the average, the yields that we get according to the.
Japanese method.

o v g fay : w1 T HY
qfeal grv awfes T F e o
JTAR A T KT X AqAT K
ferar Srraar ?

WMo dto QWo TANW : N g7 W
¥ a6 q| A ¥ ey feqr T @
M A A qUF IR F®A fea
& S w1 wreY afsefadr & € §

Shri T. K. Chaudhurl: How does the:
cost of paddy and wheat grown by the:
Krishi Pandits compare with the costs under the Japanese method and the usual method employed in our country?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Sir, we have not entered into any comparison, but every cultivator who pays more attention to cultivation hras to incur a little-more towards expenditure. .

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

oft fmfa faw : fF of@ &
g w11 v fear mar @ AR feas ufear & A da fear mar @ ? A a arr dur fivar T @ Ay W v
$?
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WMo o QWo IWWW: W ¥}
duzdrar adt frd oot wgt 9 wfeqdiuer o feemr foqromar ¢ wg wgr wr qfear § i wew e frmi weemar fewe § 1

S8hri B. 8. A. Chetliar: What is the’

normal average production per acre in India?

Dr. P, 8. Deshmukh: If my friend refers to paddy, then in Coorg itself ‘it was about 1,800 lbs., as against the Krishi Pandit's record of 11,202 lbs.

Shri Achuthan rose—

Mr. Speaker: Order. order. Let us go to the next question,

R. M. S. GROUND AT SERAMPORE

*1579. Shri 8. C. Samanta: (a) Will
the Minister of ., ways be pleased to state whether the Chairman of the Serampore Municipality hag submitted any memorandum to the Minister regarding the transfer of R. M. 8. ground at Serampore to the Municipality in exchange?

(b) If so, when are Government going to take final decision in the matter?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Railways amd Tr

(Shri' Shabnawaz Khan): (a) Yes.

(b) The proposals made by the Municipality are under examination and a decisian in the matter will be reached as soon as possible.

Shri 8. C. Samanta: Is it a fact, 8ir, that the Municipality has offersd bighas of land for this ground and the Railway Board is demanding 8 bighas?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: It is a fact, Sir, that the Municipality has offered us an alternative site in lieu of the site they wish to take over. But the site that they have offered was not found suitable. The matter is still under consideration and the offer of the Municipality has been referred to the General Manager, Eastern Railway. As soon as we receive his reply, we shall be able to decide.

Shri S. C. Samanta: [s it not a fact that the Railway Board first wanted only 4 bighas of land, but now they are demanding 8 bighas?

The Deputy Minister of Railways port (Shri Alagesam): It is not a question of the railway wanting 4 bighas or 8 bighas. The alternate site offered by the Municipality was far away and the amenities which the -
lown enjoys were not available there.

So we rejected that site.

Shri 8. C. Samanta: May I know,
Sir, whether the Municipality has ol!;:tr:';jl u; sel"‘lhthe ilimd whigh is not su e for the raflw and deposit. the money thereof? B

Shri Alagesan: That is the latest. proposal. It is under consideration.

CHOLERA

*1580. Bhri §. C. Samanta: Will the
Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a)' whether 1t is a fact that accord- -
ing to a statistical study of the W.H.O. the world's worst centres of epidemic or persistent cholera are found in the Deltaic regions of Bay of Bengal;

(b). if so, whether Government have any record of the prevalance of cholera epidemics mthe Ma%iisht:?al and Tamluk .

anas in strict of Mi d
in West Bengal; dnapur

(c) how many times and in which gllcu in those areas cholera epidemics roke out in 1952-53;

(d) what are the special steps taken .
by the Central Government; npn'd en

m e(:t) wluiz]t l;llre btoheh kinds of treat-available the feople of 3 localities in time of epidemics? the

The. Minister of Health (Rajkumarf .
Amrit Kaur): (a) The most important cholera endemic areas in India according to the study are:—

(1) The Gangetic Delta in Bengal;

(2) A small area associated with the Ganges and its tributaries .
in Bfhar;

(3) The Mahanadi Delta in Orissa; .

(4) The Krishna and Cauvery
Deltas in the South;

(b), (c) and (e). Information s being collected and will be laid on the -
Table of the House in due course.

(d) All sters to combat disease are the responsibility of the State Government. The Central Government's aid:
and guidance if asked for are always available,

Shri 8. C. Samanta: May I know, Sir, whether either the Central Government or the State Governments have got any record about the (reatment of cholera in. these places and may I know also whether treatments by other systems than the modern:

